## **GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM** OFFICE OF THE DIRECTOR OF HIGHER EDUCATION, ASSAM KAHILIPARA,\*\*\*\*GUWAHATI-19.

No. PC/HE/Misc./42/2020/59

Dated Kahilipara the 16<sup>th</sup> September, 2021

From:

Sri Dharma Kanta Mili, A.C.S

Director of Higher Education, Assam

Kahilipara, Guwahati-19.

To,

1. The Registrar,

Gauhati University/ Dibrugarh University/ Bodoland University/ Cotton University/ K.B.V. Sanskrit & Ancient Studies University/ Bhattadev University/ Madhabdev University/ Rabindranath Tagore University/ Women University/Majuli University of Culture/Birangana Sati Sadhini Raijyik Viswavidyalaya.

. 2. The Principal(s),

All Govt. College/Provincialised College/Govt. Model College of Assam.

Sub:

Reg. Fee Waiver Scheme for the year 2021-22.

Ref.

Govt. Notification No.AHE.354/2021/11, dtd.13/09/2021.

Sir.

In continuation of this office letter No.PC/HE/Misc./42//2020/51, dtd.06/09/2021, I have the honour to enclose herewith the copy of Govt. Corrigendum No.AHE.354/2021/9, dtd.10/09/2021 and Govt. Notification No.AHE.354/2021/11, dtd.13/09/2021 regarding fee waiver scheme for the year 2021-22.

This is for your kind information and necessary action.

Yours Faithfully,

Director of Higher Education, Assam.

Dated Kahilipara the 16<sup>th</sup> September, 2021

W Kahilipara, Guwahati-19.

Memo No. PC/HE/Misc./42/2020/59 -A Copy to:-

- 1. The PPS to the Hon'ble Chief Minister, Assam, Dipur, Guwahati-6 for kind appraisal of the Hon'ble Chief Minister.
- 2. The P.S. to the Hon'ble Minister, Education, Assam, Dipur, Guwahati-6 for kind appraisal of the Hon'ble Minister.
- 3. The P.S. to the Principal Secretary to the Govt. of Assam, Higher Education Department, Dipur, Guwahati-6.
- 4. The P.S. to the Commissioner & Secretary to the Govt. of Assam, Finance Department, Dipur, Guwahati-6.
- 5. The P.S. to the Secretary to the Govt. of Assam, Higher Education Department, Dipur, Guwahati-6.
- 6. Guard File.

Director of Higher Education, Assam. Kahilipara, Guwahati-19.



## GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM HIGHER EDUCATION DEPARTMENT DISPUR, GUWAHATI-6



### **ORDERS BY THE GOVERNOR**

Dated Dispur the 13" September, 2021

#### **NOTIFICATION**

No.AHE.354/2021/11: In continuation of this Department's OM issued vide No.AHE.354/2021/8 dtd.06 /09/2021 and No.AHE.354/2021/9 dtd.10/09/2021, the Governor of Assam is pleased to notify that -

1. As an alternative to the Income Certificate issued by the Circle Officer as stated in the OM, the Head of the Institution from where a student has passed out may also issue an Income Certificate for the purpose of the Fee Waiver Scheme and the same shall be accepted by the Institution admitting the student.

OR

2. The Head of an Institution where a student is seeking admission may admit a student under Fee Waiver Scheme if he/she is satisfied that the annual income of the parents of the student is below Rs.2.00 lakh per annum, by recording their satisfaction and issuing an Income Certificate in favour of the student for this purpose.

OF

- 3. The student or his/her parents may submit a Notary Affidavit in respect of his/her Annual Income for availing the Fee Waiver Scheme which shall be accepted by the Institution.
- 4. The Income Certificate so submitted by the candidate will have to be verified by Competent Authority within one year and action as per law will be taken against anyone where submission of false Certificate is established.
- 5. The College Authority may give admission to the students without examining the original marksheet. However, the admitted students must produce their original marksheet on or before 15<sup>th</sup> October/2021, otherwise, the admission will be cancelled.

(Dr. B Kalyan Chakravarthy, IAS)
Principal Secretary to the Govt. of Assam
Higher Education Department

Memo No. AHE. 354/2021/11 -A Dated Dispur, the 13th September,2021 Copy forwarded for information and necessary action to :

- 1. The P.P.S. to the Hon'ble Chief Minister, Assam for kind appraisal of the Hon'ble Chief Minister.
- 2. The P.S. to the Hon'ble Minister, Education, Assam for kind appraisal of the Hon'ble Minister.
- 3. The P.S. to the Principal Secretary to the Govt. of Assam, Higher Education Department for kind appraisal of the Principal Secretary.
- 4. The P.S. to the Commissioner & Secretary to the Govt. of Assam, Finance Department for kind appraisal of the Commissioner & Secretary.
- 5. The Director of Higher Education, Assam for necessary action. He will communicate to all the Universities and Colleges through posting it in his website.
- 6. The Director of Information & Public Relations Assam for wide publicity.

7. Guard file.

Secretary to the Govt. of As



# (F)

# GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM HIGHER EDUCATION DEPARTMENT ASSAM SECRETARIAT (C) GUWAHATI-06

No.AHE.354/2021/9

Dated Dispur the 10th September, 2021.

### CORRIGENDUM

Please Read the last line in 3<sup>rd</sup> Column of point No. 7 of Govt. O.M. vide No.AHE.354/2021/8, dtd.06/09/2021 as "This benefit will accrue to those students who were admitted under this scheme during 2019-20 and 2020-21 session whose parental Annual income is less than Rs. 2.00 lakh from all sources." instead of "This benefit will accrue to those students who were admitted under this scheme during 2018-19, 2020-21 and 2021-22 session."

Sd/-

Principal Secretary to the Govt. of Assam
Higher Education Department
Dated Dispur the 10th September,2021.

Memo No.AHE.354/2021/9-A

Copy forwarded for information and necessary action to:

- 1. The P.P.S. to the Hon'ble Chief Minister, Assam for kind appraisal of the Hon'ble Chief Minister.
- 2. The P.S. to the Hon'ble Minister, Education, Assam for kind appraisal of the Hon'ble Minister.
- 3. The P.S. to the Principal Secretary to the Govt. of Assam, Higher Education Department for kind

appraisal of the Principal Secretary.

4. The P.S. to the Commissioner & Secretary to the Govt. of Assam, Finance Department for kind

appraisal of the Principal Secretary.

- 5. The Director of Higher Education, Assam for necessary action. He will communicate the Corrigendum to all the Universities and Colleges through posting it in his website.
- 6. The Director of Information & Public Relations Assam for wide publicity.

7. Guard file.

Deputy Secretary to the Govt. of Assam Higher Education Department